There were 256 people in attendance at the virtual Grant Program Orientation Meeting on May 22, 2025. All 
attendees received an electronic copy of the grant application instructions and program guidelines. The Human 
Services Department received one hundred-thirty-four (134) grant applications during the 2025 grant application 
intake period, which ended on June 23, 2025. Fifty-nine (59) applications were incomplete (electronic folder 
created, but no information within the folder) and therefore were not evaluated. A minimum threshold review was